19-MEMBER CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS AND
TRAINING COMMISSION MEMBERSHIP

	Secretary of the Department of Corrections
	Attorney General

	[bookmark: _Hlk89249339]Regional Director Brian D. Riedl, 
Proxy for Florida Department of Corrections Secretary
Ricky D. Dixon (Effective 11/19/2021)
Florida Department of Corrections, Region 3 Office
19225 U.S. Highway 27
Clermont, Florida 34715-9025
Telephone Number: 352-989-9355
E-mail:  Brian.Riedl@fdc.myflorida.com
Secretary/Assistant:  Tracy Smith, 352-989-9356
E-mail:  Tracy.Smith2@fdc.myflorida.com
Term:  Not applicable
	[bookmark: _Hlk161815495][bookmark: _Hlk109029772]Investigator George Lofton – Vice Chairman
Proxy for Attorney General James Uthmeier 
(Effective 1/30/2019)
Office of The State Attorney
6th Judicial Circuit of Florida
Pinellas and Pasco Counties
Bruce Bartlett, State Attorney
P.O. Box 17500
Clearwater, Florida 33762-0500
Telephone Number: 727-464-7628
E-mail:  GeorgeLofton@flsa6.gov 
Term:  Not applicable

	[bookmark: _Hlk120627590]Director of Florida Highway Patrol
	County Correctional Institution Head

	[bookmark: _Hlk89249644]Colonel Gary L. Howze II
Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles 
Division of Florida Highway Patrol
Neil Kirkman Building, MS#1
2900 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0500
Telephone Number: 850-617-3100
E-mail:  GaryHowze@flhsmv.gov
Secretary/Assistant:  Vicki Harman, 850-617-3100
E-mail:  VickiHarman@flhsmv.gov
Term:  Not applicable
	Major Skott Jensen
Lake County Sheriff’s Office
360 W. Ruby St.
Tavares, Florida 32778
Telephone Number:  352-742-4061
Email: skott.jensen@lcso.org
Secretary/Assistant: Cathy Lee, 352-742-4054
Email: cathy.lee@lcso.org
First Term: 10/24/2023 – 8/1/2027

	Sheriffs (3)

	[bookmark: _Hlk89249754]Sheriff Tommy Ford – Chairman
Bay County Sheriff
3421 North Highway 77
Panama City, Florida 32405-5009
[bookmark: _Hlk55663696]Telephone Number: 850-248-2078
E-mail:  tommy.ford@bayso.org
Secretary/Assistant: Theresa Anglin, 850-248-2078
E-mail:  theresa.anglin@bayso.org
[bookmark: _Hlk52481466]Partial Term:  4/13/2018 – 8/1/2018
First Term:  8/23/2018 – 8/1/2022
Second Term: 8/2/2022 – 8/1/2026
	[bookmark: _Hlk89249701]Sheriff Robert “Wayne” Ivey
Brevard County Sheriff
700 S. Park Avenue
Titusville, Florida 32780
Telephone Number: 321-264-5201
E-mail:  wayne.ivey@bcso.us
Secretary/Assistant: Deputy Kelsey Artus, 321-298-1991
E-mail:  kelsey.artus@bcso.us 
Partial Term:  3/11/2022 – 8/1/2025
First Term: 7/22/2025 – 8/1/2029

	Sheriff William “Billy” Woods
Marion County Sheriff
P.O. Box 1987
Ocala, Florida 34478
Telephone Number: 352-368-3510
E-Mail: wwoods@marionso.com
Secretary/Assistant: Nichole Dodd, 352-369-6789
E-mail: ndodd@marionso.com
Partial Term: 7/22/2025 – 8/1/2028
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	Chiefs of Police (3)

	VACANT 


	Chief Todd R. Garrison
North Port Police Department
4980 City Hall Blvd.
North Port, Florida 34286
Telephone Number: 941-429-7306
E-Mail: tgarrison@northportpdfl.gov
Secretary/Assistant: Jamie Ebershoff,  941-429-7434
E-mail: jebershoff@northportpdfl.gov
Partial Term: 7/22/2025 – 8/1/2027

	[bookmark: _Hlk89249947]Chief Robert Bage
Fort Walton Beach Police Department
7 Hollywood Blvd., NE
Fort Walton Beach, Florida 32548
Telephone Number: 850-833-9532
E-mail:  rbage@fwb.org
Secretary/Assistant:  SaWanna Graves, 850-833-9547
E-mail:  sgraves@fwb.org
Partial Term:  3/11/2022 – 8/1/2024
	

	Law Enforcement Officers (5) who are the Rank of Sergeant or Below

	[bookmark: _Hlk89250011]Sergeant Steadman Stahl
Miami-Dade County Sheriff’s Office
10680 NW 25th Street
Doral, Florida 33172
Telephone Number: 305-593-0044 Ext. 315
E-mail: steadman@dcpba.org
Secretary/Assistant: Kim Gregson, 732-691-2276
E-mail: kim@dcpba.org
Partial Term: 7/22/2025 – 1/1/2029
	Officer Brandon Barclay
Tampa Police Department
411 N. Franklin St.
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone Number: 813-228-8900
Email: Brandon@tampapba.org
Secretary/Assistant: Kristina Duran, 813-228-8900
Email: Kristina@tampapba.org
Partial Term: 7/22/2025 – 8/25/2028

	Sergeant James Reaves
Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office
5530 Beach Blvd
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
Telephone Number: 904-398-7010
E-mail:  rreaves@fop530.com
Secretary/Assistant:  Megan Gibbs, 904-398-7010
E-mail:  mgibbs@fop530.com
Partial Term: 3/11/2022 – 8/1/2025
	Range Master Christopher Nebbeling
West Palm Beach Police Department
600 Banyan Boulevard
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone Number: 561-822-1899
E-mail:  cnebbeling@wpb.org
Partial Term:  4/9/2021 – 8/1/2021
First Term 3/11/2022 – 8/1/2025

	Sergeant Chase Horne
Escambia County Sheriff’s Office
1700 West Leonard Street
 Pensacola, Florida 32501
Telephone: 850-786-7157
Email: chase@flpba.org
Partial Term: 7/22/2025 – 8/1/2028
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Correctional Officers (2)
Administrator of a State Correctional Institution and a Sergeant or Lower Rank

	VACANT
	Sergeant Edgar Rosa
Orange County Corrections Department
3741 Vision Blvd.
Orlando, Florida 32939
Telephone Number: 407-448-8318
E-mail:  EdgarM.rosa@ocfl.net
Partial Term:  3/11/2022 – 8/1/2022
First Term: 10/21/2022 – 8/1/2026

	Training Center Director
	State Resident

	VACANT
	[bookmark: _Hlk75340329]Dr. James D. Sewell
301 2nd Street North, #4
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701
Telephone Number: 727-821-5014
[bookmark: _Hlk75357913]E-mail:  jimdsewell@aol.com
Partial Term:  6/18/2021 – 8/1/2021
First Term: 3/11/2022 – 8/1/2025

	Commission Attorney 

	Chief Assistant Statewide Prosecutor Brian Fernandes
Office of the Attorney General
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 531
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Telephone Number: 850-414-3488
E-mail:  Brian.fernandes@myfloridalegal.com
Executive Assistant: Beth Decker, 813-287-7209
E-mail:  Beth.Decker@myfloridalegal.com

	Criminal Justice Professionalism, Standards and Training Services Management
	FDLE Counsel

	Director Chad Brown			850-410-8611
Deputy Director Steve Outlaw	850-410-8629
Bureau Chief Ashley Pennington	850-410-8673
   Bureau of Training
Bureau Chief Glen Hopkins	850-410-8660
   Bureau of Standards
Bureau Chief Chris Johnson	850-410-7800
   Bureau of Professional Development 



Florida Department of Law Enforcement
Criminal Justice Professionalism Standards and Training Services
2331 Phillips Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
	[bookmark: _Hlk187768584]Attorney Supervisor Natalie Bielby	850-410-7681 General Counsel Kate Holmes	850-410-7682 Deputy General Counsel Jason Harrison	850-410-7679
Assistant General Counsel Andy Digby	850-410-7020



Florida Department of Law Enforcement
Office of Executive Director
2331 Phillips Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Alternate Mailing Address: 
Post Office Box 1489
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1489 



Commission Membership	1	Effective 12/1/2025

